Travis J, AC 70/03) I favour the applicant’s implied proposal that costs for the 

Company be set at $1,500.00. 

Determination 

12. The applicant, Mr Bruce Newland, is to pay to the respondent, Waewaepa Station 

(2002) Limited, by way of a fair and reasonable contribution to its costs, the total sum 

of $1,500.00 (one thousand and five hundred dollars). 

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority